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32.44 19740

LEASE-WELL NO. T’-‘acy g #1

oD——

CITIES SER

DE TA

ICE OII. COMPANY

ED WELL ESTIMATE

LocaTion . 1880" FAL & 660'

——— DATE

a 8-12-76

PROP, DEPTH

530 T_21S R2IE couurf Eddy sTaTE_ MM AFE NO. —:
DESCRIPTION: ~ GRADE EsTiMATE Ml
TANGIBLES
Casing Lu o ERS ;
Surface A 7_2‘01‘ . an. ]
- 132754 A 7121 7L' b
']‘6-3/4" 40 SC A '15024& 115024 |
7=5/8" 26.494 \N-80' A 47731 “"477‘311? L
7=5/8"29.70¢ N~-80: LT@C’i A 25934 | 25934 1
7-57/8":33.70# N~80 .LT&C ] A i _11886.| 11886 |
-S™ 18#:N-80 Hydril SFJ—P A i . 271216
’ Well heod connechons i A 1 18000 1500
Tubing 2=7 /8" 6.5# N-80 AB-Mod A : . 42000 -
w Packer & Ace. | A 3000 -
. Bottom hole pump St : '
| Engine or motor -
- Pumplj unit . . : .
Electrical equip. incl. Lobor & Truns :
Line pipe, fittings incl. Labor & Trans. 1A 5000 -
TANK BA‘TTERY' i b,
't Stock tanks . Bk 1A 111000 -
| Seporotor, heater trs.cner, deh drc?or A 15000 -
[ ieter run and housing e ;
Lobor & transportation .. | v . 6000 -
'rn'rAL 'I‘ANGIBLES SPBle 242316 | 116600 |
L INTANG BUES - ' ¢ .. N Sgaaa)
'€'vm'ruc1'dn T {IRU~-RD! &' MOR .
1 Rotary day work 45%‘days @ 2750! ;
Service rig work 14°days L :
Subsurface casing equipment Y A

D. 5: 1., electric, radioactivity logs etc

Acldlzmg, fmcmg

Misc. € p,land comract lubor i

Road building, location

J| U Phon P SRS Ul ol

Cement and°cementing service

Cement squeeze jobs

B N ot
a2 AR SRR RN T
Y . S

e
Drilling mud, chemicals .« ' 23000 23_6:QO_
Diamond coring & analyses, bits, rearers 250001 25000
_Mud logging unit 20 days 5000 5000
Rental of miscelloneous equip. 10000 7500
Contract hauling 71500 6000
Water, fuel 20000 16000
Miscelloneous incidentals 4000 2000
Contingencies 28693 | 24943
TOTAL INTANGIBLES (3579?.35 (316693)
Totol estimated cost - 100% - 600252 | 433293

Totai eshimate C. S. -

o L TR




o e

Pk s s L SR

CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY

I\ew Mex1co 011 Conservatmn Comnlssmn :
P10 Box~ 2088 S -
Santa Fe, New Mex1co 87501

Atte‘ﬂtmﬁ: Mr. JoefD. Ramey .-

- S , | Re: NMGCC Order No. R-5306 W
Gentlemen: | ' w

As requested by,,,,t\MOC%‘ Order. P-"“‘-'*"liﬁg au. ‘Tineral mterests m
the- Pennsylvanlan fom ation’ mder‘ymg, W/2 Section 30,7 T-21-8,
R-27-E, Eddy County,&hew Mexico, and de51gnat1ng Cities Sewlce 011
Company as thé operator, an actual cost of the Tracy E No. 1 is
attached. The calculated open flow on this well was run April 4,
1977 and initial. sale of gas was May 16, 1977.

rkmg mterest owners who' ‘have voluntan.ly Jo:med in drlllmg

icy E No, 1 ha-re beeri b111ed for their share of the costs.
*Those known workmg mterest owners who have not voluntanly joined
are being furnished a! icopy. of thlS letter along with the final well
costa.

If theré are any 'futt};‘;er quetlons on this matter, please advise.
» 11y yours,

E. F. Motter
Engineering Manager

Southwest Region
E § P Division

Very t

ERM:mfg
Enc.

“ir. and Mrs. Jesse Newton McDowell .
‘c/o Ms. Mary M. Geldmacher

P. O. Box 1042 ;
National City, Callfornla 72050

cc:

(Contmued on Page 2)
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% . : e o DET A TH "l:-L e

. NiEYi]]
“LEASE+«WELL NO. W“‘Y ] /“

"LOCATION —- . 1880' FNL & 660' I‘WL e

R R I =
o530 _y 218 g ;2'“'1 coumv Bddy

s o . L th,,,,,.,,',,..i T T S B R TerLI i Eshmucf T EsTHAREY | reviseo ACTUAL
oo -DES CRADE] SIZ€ | QUAN."| W | lpRobUcER ||} ORY HOLE | ESTIMATE cost

T
. i
. TANGMLES R oo s 4l

Y dn:
~

QNI LT |

A 145401 - T2 i piriel g
~ A 8281 ¢ 1110792 0792 | .
4 A 5280 47731
_5/87[29.70%. HEERE 2550 i1 2593 2
i 5/87133.7T0# ] A 1030 | 11886 | § ¢
. : 184 N38O‘,”‘Hydr11 SFJ-—P A 2880 2721
Well head connechohs R A e 1800 Tz
Tubing . 2-7/8":6.5F Naao,AB-Mod A 11200, 1 1h2000 |1
Sisikerrods Packer & Acc. 1 A 1] 300¢

Bottom hole pump * e RS : P
Engins or motor . T
Pumping uni " =

Electrical equip.incl Lobor & Trons.
Line pipe, fiftings incl.tabor & ‘Trans. A

P R el

5000 1, ~ 1 2500 |

Lt
ST paey

Stock tonks 1 = . | TA_|s500] 2| [ foo0 i f. -1 5075
[ Sepactor, heardr i, dehydrsio E_[amf 1] [ 115000 = 16563
Mater rur onditidysing i - b >

~L&m&nm@wmh@ R S ERE S 5000 SN 5000

- N L - e b d dhbds T i
TOTAL TANGIBLEE il b : B - 1:.(23808hy)) (112368)] - 1{255309)
, sNT;“ 3 . B % ; i T - :

. Comrocl dl’l"l n loblof F912.30 /Tt ' 1 | 1
Rotory doy work__ 21 ldays @ 5850 — o B P51 0 R E 500
Seivice rig work . 33 &é\'rs : , 1 1" 305001 1 00500 ,
Subsurfoce cosing equipment ~ ‘A . 1 E6500 3500 o 8365 ;
D.’S. 1., eleciric, rodicactivily logs, ctc. i ) YO0 2hogsh |
Acldnzmg, fracing ' : ' o ; i . 20135}
Perforoting ..., . & { ! 15000 - 8600 |
Misc. compony Knd conirocr labor: - A0 13 001 16243}
Road building, location : i1 ) Tes500 12500} 6324
Cement and cémeniing Service 3 1 18590 | i jLHOOO ) 26172t
Cement squeeze jobs. i ; : 1 i,
, | Drilling mud, chemicolsi : - g g 23000
CEe Diomond coring & analyses, bits, redmers ' - 25000
3o Mud logging Unit "20 'days : ~ 5000 |
: Rentol of miscéllancous equip. & drlll pipe ] 10000 |
Controct houling : I N T e :{50;9 ]
Woter, fuel : i 20000
Mlscciloneous mademc!s ’ . ~ %000

(ol
ond
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o
L*)
i)
Q
(o}
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w
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&
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(o)
o

15599
8071
3640

W7262
3658
6737
3683

- : . N §
Contingencies ¥ : , ; © 32925 4.

0hoahB5 )

FOTAL INFANGIBLES f ; MIECONE

651794

Toiolesilmot(:d cost - 16037— e ) 600_(259
290457 -

‘ LToml estimate C. 5. - 11,1562 °e 265,051 | ]
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Docket No, 26-76

Dockeds Nos, 27-76 and 28-76 are tentatively set for hearing on October 13 and 27, 19’76 Applications for
)-onrfne mst be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date, ER N

IX)CKET EXAHINER HEARING = VEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 29, 1976

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILD"NG, SANTA-FE, NEW MEXICO

The Followlng cases w1l be heard before Danlel S, .\luttar, Exe.mlner, or Riehard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner: e

CASE 5768: In the matter of the hearing ‘calied by the of1 Gonsemtion Commission o*-; mtion G permtd
~ . Service Drilling Compeny, The Travelers Indemnity Cmnpazw, and all otherf‘ t(" ‘sted’parties to - : s
: appesar and show cause why the Gonzales-Pitiadn Well h¢.'1, located in’ Uni st Seetion 24, © BT
Township 21 North, Range 21 Easmt, Morr.County, New Maxico, should hot be’plugged- and abandoned . R
in accordance with a- cOmisaion—oppmd plugging program

CASE 5769: In the matter of the hearing called by the 011 COnservation COmnission on its ownimotion to: pemnt
Juenita Frank, Thue Aetna Casualty and Surety’ Ccmpany and all other interested parties to appear . ;
and show cause why the Greathouse’ Frank Well No, 2,° located in Unit °C of Section’ 10, Township 23 b
North, Range 1 West;’ Ric Arriba County, New* ‘Mexico,’ should not be plugged and sbandoned in :
accordance with a Commission-approved plugging program.

CASE 5770: In the matter of the hearing called-by the 0il1 Conservation Commission on its own motion 6 permit
George H. Krause, The Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, and al" other interested parties to
&5pSEr snd 'show cause why the Krause Beck Well Mo. 1, located in Unit J of Section 10, Township i
29 North, Range 12 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, should not be pl ugged and abandoned in !
accordance with a %mission—approved plugging progrsm. o )

CASE 5771: Appiication of Yates Petroleum Gorporation for compul«ory pooling and an unorthodox 1ocation, .
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all !
mineral interests in the Pennsylvardan formation ufxder]ying the W/2 of Section 22,. Towmship 17 ;
South, Rarnge 26 East, Eddy County; New Mexico,. tu be dedicated to its Tom Brown GO Com Well MNo. }
1 to be drilled at an unorthodox loeation 660 feet from .the North line and 1980 feet from the :
Weat 1ine of said Section 22, “Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and comleting
said well and the ‘allceation of the cost; thereoi‘, ‘as well -as actual operating costs and charges
for supervision. Also to ‘be considered vill be the designetion of appiicant as operator of the
well and a charge for risk involved in dnlling said well,

" CASE 5772: Application of Yates Petroleum COrporation for ar unerthodox loo&tion, Eddy COunty, New Mexico, - D
. Applicant, in the above—styled cause, seeks: approval for the unorthodox location’of its Federal
BZ Well No. 16 to be drilled at a point 1980 feet from the Nérth line and 660’ feet from the East
-1ine of Section 28, Township 17 South, Range 25 Fast, Eddy County, New Mexico, to test the Morrow
formation, the N/2 of said Section 28 t.o be dedicated to the well,

CASE 5773: 'Applicauion of Yates Petroleum Corporation f‘or a uvnit agreement, Eddy COunty, New Mexico, 3
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks aoproval for the North Millman Unit Arez comprising . o
2,017 acres, more or less, of State lands in Township 19 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, tiew Mexico,

CASE 5774: Application of Belco Petroleum Corporation for oommlsory pooling and an unorthodox locatiou,'
: Eddy County, New Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order p.;oling a1l

mineral interests in the Pennsylvanlan formation underlying the N/2 of Section 31, Township 21
Sauth, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, /to be dzdicated to its Mollie Well No.”1 to be
drilled at an unorthodox location 1100 feet from the-North line and 1500 t‘ee* from the East liné
of said Section 31, Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and’ completing said well
and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for super-
vision. Also to be considered will be tne designatmn of applicant as operator of the well and
& charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

<CASE 5775: Application of Cities Service 011 Company for. compulsory pooling and an unerthodox well location, o

Eddy Céunty, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral

N interests n the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the ¥/2 of Section 30, Township 21 South,
Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Tracy "E" Well No. 1 to be drilled
at an unorthodox location 1880 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said
Section 30. Also tc be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the
sllocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision.

. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a cnargc

i for risk involved in drilling ssid well, .
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CASE_5776:

| CASE ST7:

| GASE 5778:

" GASR 5779:

_GASE 52623

 GASE 57362

. ground
‘oop of the Bamett

x

Pxaminer Hearing Wednesday - September 29, 1976 ° : Dosket Ho, ‘2676

Application of COntinental Oil Compaiy for’ an unorthodox locat‘on, Eddy wunty, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seéks approval .for the unorthodox’ _location of its James
Ranch Unit Well:No. 9 .to be drilled at a point 1980 feet rrom the North iine and 660 feet frez

. the ¥est 1ine of Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, Los Medanos-Morrow Gas Pool,

dey County, New Mexico, the N/2 of said Section 41 to be dedicated to the well.

; lmblieatinn of. f‘“‘"'“' B u.'lézl and M, B. '!lisenbeker for poo]. creation, pool rules, end 8 non~-

standard gas. spacing unit, L°a. County, New Meiico. B K‘pplicant, in 'thé ebove-styled cause, seeks
! ol;g production for its Horseback Well No:'l located 1000
feet from the South 1iné! and 1980;. &et from the East line of Section-33, Township 26 South,
Renge’ 36 East, I;ee Oounty, New Mexico, f.he promulgaiion of“9ool ‘rulés theréfor, including a,
provieion for 64G-eere spacing: and epproval for ‘a 589,52-acre non-standard gas specing un:lt"
comprising 8ll or partial Seéctions 33 and 3, 6 the aforesaid Township,

'Application of Gas Cmnpany of New Mexico for \.mderﬂromui gas storage findings, ddy County, New

Mexico. Applicant, ‘in the ebove—qtyled cause,: nt to Section 65-9-5 NMSA - 1953 cqnp., seeks -
a; deciaion from: the Couni sion;con kining finding" as" to the: propriety of util:lzation for, under-
gas tomgeofth sub&

riying Sections'15, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, and 29, Township
»ounty » New Mexico.

15y
16 South;’ Range 27 East,

Applieation of Agua ’- Inc. i‘or an extens-on of time and amendment of Order No.,. R=4495-4, as amended

'by R=4495<D, ‘Léa County, New. Mexico. Applics.nt ;7 in the above-styled cause; ‘seeks amendment of
'Order Ko, R~4495-A, as ‘aménded by Order No, R-4495-D to permit digpos

5 at‘ter the cirrent
October 1;-1976; dezdline, of. pi'oduced salt water through perforations from 4230 feet to 4320
feet 1n its SWD ¥Well No. -2, located in Unit c of Section 2, Township 22 Soutk, Ran;g 2 Fast,
Lea COunty, New Mexico.‘ ‘pplicant ‘seeks .tlie amex.dment of said order 1o permit such: di 0
fo’r an additlomla 30-day period or, until it is ‘able th gel electrical pow;r ‘to {ts Blinebry-

"Dr:lnkard SwD &stem Well No. A-22, located in Unit A of Section 22, Towr.ship 22 South, Range

3’7 Kast, Llea County, New Mexico, whichever comes later, -

¢ Pcopened) (Continued from September 1, 1976, Examinnr Head.ng‘)

Inéo.)e matter'?:x" Case 5262 ng reopened pursuant 1 the provisions f Order No. R—4822—B, “which
order extendsd. the ‘speci 1 ‘rules’ for Sowthwest Media-Fntrada 1:51 Pool, Sandoval County, New
llexieo, including a promsion for 160-acre spacing and proration units and & speeial depth bracket
allowable of 750 barrelta of ‘ol per day. 411 interested parties may appear and show cause why
said pool should not be developed on 4O0-acre spacing and why the special depth bracket allowable

»
H.«

should not be rescinded

(cnntirv-°f1 i‘rcm Septembez- 1, 19’76, Examiner Hearing)

Application of x,co Inc i‘or dovmhole comingling, Rio Avriba COnnty, New Mexico. ‘Applicant, in
the;ehove—styled cause, seeks authority to commingle production’ from the Basin Dakote Gas Pool
and: Iwbrook—-Ganup 01 Pool and undesignated Greenhorn and Mancos production in the wellbore
of its Durnin Well No. 2, located in Unit F of Section 10, Township 23 North, Range 7 West, Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico.

rats from the top of 'the Morrow clastic stratum to the . -

07 n et & e
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, “NEW MEXICO OIL (‘ONSERVATION COMMISSiON
s 2 oo Santa Fe, New Mexico
. S R — A September 29, 1976
o EXAMINER HEARING
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bh )
ppllcatlon of Clt:Les Serv:Lce 011 , ). CASE
Compa.ny foxr compulsory pooling’ and an ) 5775
unor’chodox well locatlon, Eddy County., i
New Mexico. )
. g - | )
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o o= 8 T T :
TN ié%g "I BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner
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L i % 3 ‘ State Land office Building
{"‘ 8 16 Santa Fe, Wew Mexico
} ' 17 Il Foxr the Applicant: ' - W. Tbomas Kellah:.n, Esqg.
‘ = KELLAHIN & ‘FOX
- 18 Attorneys at Law
L 500. Don Gaspar
i 19 santa Fe, New Mexico
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‘ General Court Reporting, Service ;
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, :Santa.Fs, New Mexico 87501

Phone (505).982-9212
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5 'Cross" Examination by Mr. Nutter

7 || pitect Examination by Mr. Kellabin

§ | Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter

10 o  EXHIBIT INDEX

1

12 Cities' Exhibit One, Land Plat
13l Cities' Exhibit Two, Letter

;1’4 Cities' Exhibit Three, Letter

15 f:it‘ies' Exhibit Four, Letters

186 || cities' Exhibit Five, Aerial Photo

17 |l cities' Exhibit Six, Cost-Estimate

18

19

20
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23

24
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825 Calle Mejia, No.
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I T T § ; NN
I have two witnesses® to be sworn.

P ) P’r - 3

MR. NUTTER: ‘The hearing will come to order, please.i

'Thé nexﬁ case will be Case Number 5775.

MR, CARR: Case 5775, application of Cities Service

| 0i1 Company for cdﬁbﬁiébry pooling and an unorthodox well

',rlocatioh;fEddY’Couﬁty,ENew Mexico. " ~{

MR. KELLAHIN: I'm Tom Kellahin of Kellahin and Fox,

‘;«SénﬁE ?e} New Mexiéofabpeafinéﬂohfbehalf of {he applic¢ant and

"(THEREUPGN}che witness was duly'5worn})

EERrnl SIS SR O

“TOM’ HELLER

| called as a witness,” having been first duly sworn, was

| examined® and testified as follows:

J_SIRECT E’xAMiNATiON
"BY MR. KELLAHIN:
0 Please Staté'YOur name and occubation?’
A Tom Heller. I'm a Landman with Cities Service 0il
Company in Midland, Texas.
0} Mr. Helle?, have you previously tescified before

the O0il Commission in your capacity as a landman and had your'

qﬁglifications accébﬁed and mude a mattoer of record?

a. Yes, sir) I have,
0 Have you made a;study of the land situation involved

in this particular application?




: |
1§ »A, Yes, I have. .
'2': 'Qf/f‘iﬂa yéﬁ”are prepﬁféd“fé"testif§*6ﬁfiﬁéwgggéﬁéwéf the
'3;:£itieffor this forced pooling case?
A A Yes. o e
;‘éj MﬁRf'KELﬁAHIN: If tﬁe’ﬁkaﬁinerﬂéiéﬁée} aré £he | E
sﬁ‘;iégéég.aéialificétions a¢céptEb1e? ) - s ’ g
77j‘ | T&R.'NUTféﬁz‘ Yes, they are. i " : %
| 8] 0. (Mr. Kéllahin‘ddntiiuinggl 'Mr. Heller, would you

__! ;_§ 9g>refer3€o*wh$t_h§s beén harked as Applicant's Exhibit Number Onef oy ,: ;
-g g 10 | iéeriéifyf lt and tell me ‘wh’at:»‘you are seeking to accomplish? - o ;
ié:gg 11,_ ‘A. - This is a land plat designating our propoéed T:acy E |
,f%%éié” 12€:No,'iaﬁe11%WHiéh would be composed of the west half of Section 30}%

2?:% 13 rwé'a‘rerseeking compulsory pooling of this sectibn 6f» all ) R
: ggfé 14; 'minerajj_ihiteres‘t underlyiné the Pe"nnsylvaﬁia formation and“ " é
;cg 15 an“uno?thoaox location for this well.
 ﬁ(§‘ 16 Q. I show you what has been marked as Exhibit Number

17 || Two and ask you to identify that?
18 A This is my letter, dated August 19th to all known
19' working interest owners within this unit, requesting them to

20 || join with Cities in the drilling of this well.

21} 0. As of this date would you identify the individuals
- or entities that have not agreed to participate in the drillimi

25 {| of the well?

-

24I A~ We have two individuals at this date that have not

L.

26 || indicated they would join with us, that's Michael P. Grace and
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‘-1 that is Jerry Geldmacker and hig wife k'éh“aildtté 'Gelgiﬁacker,
‘2: Jessie- McDowell and his w:.fe Pauliné McDowell. |

i3. 4 S 4How are the McDowell interests llsteo on Exhlblt

4[| Number Two?f

5 S A he cDowell lnterests are under the-unleased and I

. s‘:' émlght add that unleased on thls exhlblt shows p01nt four, flve,

fseven, three acres whlch J.ncludes two 1.nd1v1duals. I have IR

é leased one of these tracts. The only outstandlng lnterest

.g“ 9 L.is the! McDowell <twact which is composed of pomt two, nine,
-y g Lol : . .
-§8 T “two, seven acres. ; .
. i%%“ 1 Q. The or:.glnal appllcatlon in th:.s case llsted Bplco :
: ".':';"gi : : y
ggﬁggf © 12 Petroleum Corporat:.on as an unr*omm:Ltted interest owner, what [
. zg'ﬂ* L
& £ 13 is the status of that J.nterest" !
&858 , S :
L mOnE o s . L . ) s Lot PR A . :
‘B B3E 1 B 'Belcohas'-indicateds they will: join with us in the .
£< : , S I
g3% - e A , :
= 3 15 I| drilling of this ‘well.-
-8 16 o And the H. C. Hood interest? '
1‘7 pX H. C. Hood has farm_ed out to 3ano{§hef>:party who 1is

1'3‘ ‘golnlng w1th us in this well.

" 0. And the Michael Grace interest is st111 uns1gned

~pll at this point?

2'1 4 A Yes, it is. _ : ‘
2 0. And the Earl E. Gartner interest.

23 a. Earl E. Gartner has also farmed out to another

24 | party whe has indicated thev will join‘with us in the drilling

25 | of this well.
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- Page ‘ 1
- 1 Q; ~ Please refer to what has been marked as Exhibit
] 2 Nunber Three “and 1dent1fy it? - | - ‘ N
- ’ A. ( ThJ.s is a letter I recelved from Belco dated
- August Zsfh, '76 whereln they 1ndlcated they would either join’
‘:1! . ‘§with uis or farmout their acreage w1th1n thJ.s urult. They have
. 7 js:.nce 1ndlcated‘that they w:....l join with us. |
k d ) - - Q. WouId'You"'identi-fy Exhibit Numbei% *Fo'u'r? k j . o
3 - A. | Exhibit Nuﬁl};ne’f., Four are letters 'éhat I ha\}‘e written
1 g ’;tovjt;he ﬁeﬁékél'l's in California, nulﬁeréus ‘Jietters re'quest"i”ng tc
' f‘j ) %;é ‘ lease their acreé"g‘e'.:‘ I did not receive .a response from any
: ' 3332 11" letter. The last letter I asked them to 301n with us in
. We2a _ :
- gggg 1'2\ ,bthbe érillipg of this well. w7 |
- .555% Coasf ) MR. KELLAHIN: That concludes my;exem'ination of a
’1 "E%%Ei 14 H“—th’is'fwitzfes‘s, Mr.,. Nutter. - o o | . i )
E8% ' Fo
- ‘E 5
® O ; . o :
8 16 " CROSS EXAMINATION ;
m, | 17 || BY MR. NUTTER:
-,‘,: 18 0 Okay, Mr. Heller, at the time the application was
SN
S , 19| filed your counsel listed the following pedi)le as not
B 20 || participating in the thing: Belco, the Mch}well's, Hood,
& 21 || Grace and; Gartner. Okay, now, let's run down through those
- ) : 22 I very quickly again. Grace still has not joined? _
23 A Grace has not joined.
-; . 24 Q Relco has joined? ‘
= 25 A Yes.
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0 And the Ho?d interests have been éermed oet to
anbther company that is joining? = . -
A % YesI . !
0 E. S0 thetﬂoéd dealfis;in now? - é
) A ,Qég; ,’ % | 1 , vg

o And Gartne what is the status on that°e»
A.

Lo hey have farmed out to another ﬁarty also and the

other party 1s ]01n1ng w1th us. f

~Q Z“‘oo the only ones that are left now are Grace and

i : i

::A-: Exacr;ly T o ‘ H
nine, nine, seven

0.  Grace has twenty two point one; !
acres? i
n  Yes. o S

| .
’3

p01nt two, nlne, two, seven -acres

Q ‘and McDowell has

is poxnt s four, flve, seven, three acres that was

outiof
1isteé as unleaseg’on Exhib t Numbexr Two? ?U
A. Correct; : f
R. NUT%ER: Okay, are there aé& further questions
of Mf. Hellexr? He may bhe excused. ; |

(THEREUPON, the witness was excused )

I would call Mrg‘Gene MotteX.

3

MR. 'KELLAHIN:
B, F. MOTTER

e o ———————-

called as a witnéss,'hav1na been’ “first duly sworn, was

oxamined and testified as follows:
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| occupation?

i west Region, Cities Service 0il Company located in Midland.

Page 8

' DIRECT EXAMINATION

"BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q0 Mr,‘Motter,ywoulq you please state your name and

A Gene Motter, I'm Endineering Manager for the South-

0 'Mrs'Motéer,ﬁhaVe'YOu'preVibdélyitéstifiéa before

.the:CoﬁﬁiSSion and had;ydur qualifications 38 an expert witnes

S ftar af vamar
dccepted and made a métter of record?

A Yes, numerous times.
o Mr. Mottei’; have you made a study of and are you

familiar with the facts surrounding this particular applicatior
A Yes, I am.

MR. KE&LAHIN: If the ExaminérfpléaSe, are the

| witness's qualifications atceptable?

MR. NUTTEP.: Yes, they are.

0. (Mr. Kellahin continﬁing.) Woﬁld you pieése‘refer
to what has been marked as Exhibit Number Fivé;'identify it
and explain what information it coﬁtaiﬁs?

A Yes, this is an aerial photo of the area of concern
right now. The red line around the aerial photo is the west
half of Section 30 which is being compulsory pooled or requestgd
to be compulsOry pooled. We have two red dots on this aerial
photo. The one outside of the red line to the east is Cities

Service Ives No. 1 which is producing from the Mcrrew. The
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is located eighteen, eighty from the north, six, sixty from

Page 9

other red dot which is inside of the red line and to the north-

west is the proposed location of tHe Tracy E No. I. This well

thé;west,:making it a hqﬁdrg@/ﬁget‘&nofthodox.

. You_Wiii“the that we have circumscribed a five
pundfed fgo£ circle‘around that yeli»trying to indicate
apprOxiﬁaﬁely'the'diéﬁancevto some of the houses afound"thére.
Also to the QOufhwest we have drawn in a little squara. There

has been a house built in that particular area. This map was

éééuaily'flownain about 1972¥‘
'MR. NUTTER: Whereaboués are we talking about?
A It would be>sliqh§1y south and west of the proposed
iocation, a little square. Is it not drawn on your map?
MR. NUTTER: I don't see it.
A  The araftsman must have slipped upnon that one.

_MR. NUTTER: 5o you have added a house that has been

built sinéd  Lhe photograph was made?

A Right, the little square there. And also on the

plat which you now have there have been two roads cut through

and this 1s one of the reasons for moving the location slighﬁly"

You will note thzt I have put on there with a black pen this
morning & road immediately south of the location which runs
through to the road on theerst side.

MR, NUTTER: That's an east-west foad?

A It's an east-west road, righf. Then there is a north

R T




"~‘-_7}‘»’7?:‘¢'v‘~"—“i:£'=:‘:i—:za:;j_r: .

10

i
there

ou look almost  due south location,

,sbuth yroad which, if ¥
‘i& a house with a road into it. ‘That xoad takes off from about

R

the same'pOint_going into the house but dces go right straight

north.

i

rough the field where your

‘It cuts th

[T R R o

;.

g i-~ ﬁight, itfcuté thfbu§h the'field, so for that reason.

1wélelected to‘m0ve-it a hundre
9 0. (Mr . Kellahin continuing.) IS youf proposed site
ﬂé;tﬁin thebpity limits of carlsbad?

- A No, sir, this 1is in the Labﬂuerta sﬁbdiﬁiéion; We

ow Mexico 87501
°
=

‘Ne

5)982:9212
o

are over five hundred feet from any nomes in there right ndﬁ.

eting service
Service

repo
Rep
San

orting:
ta:Fe,

‘There are some rather nice homes in this aréa,’especialiy

(S0
-
W,

cross the road to the west and we would just as soon

nterfere wWwith any of their operatio

‘No. 122,
Phone
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0 Please raefer to what has been marked as Eihibit

§25 Calle Mdjia,

ify it? : ‘

qumber Six and ident
18 A Okay: this is a drilling well estinmate for the
Tt indicates that a producer will co

st six

A dry

3] . Tracy E NO. 1.
:[. ’

. hundred thousand, two pundred and f£ifty -nine dollars.
nirty-three thousand, two

ur hundred and t

21 hole will cost fo

. : v v
225 pundred and ninety-three dollars.
o 1 would like t° call your attention to one item

23
be a casing

This would not

24 | upP ghere in the casing program.
e would utilize if this well were arilled perhag

program that w
3




] "in‘%he;Carlsbad City Drillingfordinance. But in general in thi
area when we drijj q/ggl%fﬁéuﬁilg”set“thirteen—and-threg-éight;

about four hundred feet, eighe;and-five-eighths'thréﬁgh the

'Set about eleven, five. ‘Ip this particular Case we plan to
9] run sixteen inch to four hundreg feet, ten4and¥three4quarter

i

105 to‘Ewenty-two;“fifty which is néarly through the Delaware. 1p
njvwe will set eight—and-five—eighths at approximately eighﬁy—
12§ eight, fifey, which should be into the Wolfcamp ang then driij

13 on in. Ndw, by setting this string of pipe. into the Wblfcamp {

14

15» be Susceptive to break dewn if we use heavier welghted mudg

16 | In fact, ywe Can use muds to go into the Morrow here, twelve ’
17 || POUNds and more with no problems.

i8 MR. NUTTER: g0 YOu are using four stiings of casing?|
19 A We are using four Strings of casing,

?0: MR. NUTTER. Normally you would use three?

21 A We woulq only use three but we just feel because of
22 || the area that we are in ang eVerythlng We want to take every
230 brecaution we can,

08 MR. NUTTER: Ang ¢his Permits the use of heavier

25 Il mud? | f
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A Right. From everything that we have 'seen in this

I immediate area,éhere should be no problems whatsoever but we
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just thought we would stay on the safe side.

Ndw, getting back to_my DﬁE &ou will note the
seven-and-five-eighths in here which would be used either on

a dry hole or a prodqucing basis, that's about eighty-six

Ehbdééﬂdadbilars'wérfthf pipe but we are willing to spend that

just to be on the safe side here.

This DWE is wé1l ih line with most of our well costs

costs.

ontinuing.) Mr. Motter, what has

0. (Mr. Kellahin c

been your experience with regards to charges for cost of

supervision for the well during drilling and after drilling?

A Well, we, as I have stated up here numerous times
before, we operaté under the CQPAS '62 or '68 accounting
procedure and I don't think we've had a compdiéorY'podling
hearing since April of ﬁhis year Qhen all of these increaséd
as hormally*authorized. We request that the wording in this
particular order if it is issuéd, again be the same. There
was a ten point three percent increase in 1976 over 1975 aad
our new rate is two hundred and seventy—eiéﬁt dellars per
month for prdductidn wells and nineteen hundred and seventy-

eight dollars for a drilling well supervision. We would

request that that be incorporated in the order along with the

out there and we &ee no reason why we can't driil ‘it for these "

T TN
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:;'prov151on to es*alate these as is prov10ed in the COPAS o .‘%
“Accounting procedure.' T 7 h
Q = Cities Service desires. to beAdeeignated the.operago; }
H of the 'i;iriit?
o : L s, j
L Yes, v‘if;l‘ci'o.b. R r

o What is your bpiﬁidﬂ and recommendatioﬁ%%igﬁj?egard‘ é\;

‘to a risk factor to be a551gned° o | - i ‘fgiu'

23

24

25

A » We would request a: hundred percent risk facte??';
s PéfticulartWQ;};eﬁd,I don't know whether we need-ﬁo'$'
H?eiteiate'e 1ot of things Mr. Nering said in tﬁe eerlier:cesej||
15ut’the same things apply here. Sometimes we almost consider

that eéch one of these Morrow wells is a wildcat itself.

The other thlng, and that's the reason I pointed}

out on our DWE is the “fact that we have eighty-six thousand .

,dollars worth of casing whlch if we wanted to take at somewhat

‘of a lesser risk we wouldn't have to run this if it happened

to be a dry hole but we do prefer to put this in the hole ‘and

for that reason T feel that we are entitled to a hundred J
percent risk on this well.
0 The statutory maximum which the Commission can qrantf

in an order is two hundred percent risk and in relation to

that statutory maximum, it is youxr opinion that a hundred ?
percent ought to‘be assigned?
A Yes. é
0. okay. Jﬁ'your ogirl on, Mr. Motter is the enti:e %g
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proration unit here reasonably productive ‘of gas a2t the

e

By e

particular loé¢ation?

A Yes: as near as we can determxne, not from my

4 expertlee but from our geologl

Q. _In your Oplnlon, Mr. Motter,’ Wlll the granﬁlng and

_1'__,__‘,3 IR

6 'approval of thlS appllcatlon be in the best mterests of

7 'conservatlon, preventlon of waste and the protectlon oE

8 co;':rellative rlghts?
gvk A. zes. T
mTJ ‘ g“ Were the addiéiéns‘ﬁede tothe aefial éhotbgrébh
S11 of Exhibit Number Five and Exhibit Number Six COﬁ‘Piled émder

-

fla

A Yes, hey were.

3
't

13

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Exa R ei‘lipléese',' we move the

14

15. ihﬁro‘duction of Exhlblts One through Slx.

12 “ your dlrrctlon ‘and éﬁperVitsio'n?

-

MR. NUT TER: Cities Sservice Exhlblts One through

sts', I was g:.ven th:Ls 1nforma;tio#n.

16
17 i six will be adm:Ltted into ev:!.dence.
18 (THEREUPON , Citles service , Exhibits One
19 through Six were admltted 1nto 9v1dence.)'
20 MR. KELILAHIN: That concludes oux dlrect examlnation.
21
22 CROSS EXAMINATIOI{:
53 | BY MR. NUTTER: |
24 ” - Q. Mr. Mottex, inspectlon of your Exl"lblt I\umber Five
v or bulldlnq W1thm

26 _w'ould indicate that there is no nouse Y

. v
P

|

\l
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10 w1th a 11ttle short -oao running siraight scﬂt"»to‘it?

5 whlch is partially covered with- treeo‘but you can’ otlll pxck

Jit out. That is a falrly nice home in there. ‘We: wanted to

Page 15

five hundred feet of the proposed 1ocation,jis that correct?

for your 1nformat10n that I would say -- well, north is in the

upper-part of the map soO almost directly southeast is a house-.

stay away fron that home, as well as the one to the south that
'has been bullt in the 1ast couple of: years.

0 ‘That is what appears to be a house unger the trees

9

A. That's rlght. And if you will notice tﬁen'QOinE to

‘the northeast there is:a home up in there and 'we are almost

| centrally located ambné all of those-homes inithere.

Q The one with the --

A Well, the half-moon affair 1n the drlveway, it

16 || Looks like.

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25-

¢ And then there are some other homes over to tihe west
pesides the house that you have drawn on the map?b
A. Right. Now} we have had no problems with anybody
in this area as far as well locations.
0. It is outside the city limits?
A That's right. |
MR. NUTTER: Are thexe any further questions of

Mr. Motter? He may be excused.

(THEREUPON, the witness was excused.)

A That's correct. Mr. Nutter, I mlght 901nt out just

e "
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MR. NU‘l‘TERf» Do you han éxx_ytl%ing furi:her, Mr. “ . i
"Kellal?in? . _ b - N k s
| w MR. KELLAHIN: No, sir. | |
é’R. ‘NUTTER: Does’A é.ny‘éfie have%éhjthinfg”they wish’ to SR
loffer in cgge"ﬁmgf 57752 We will take the case under i e |
ad"ls""“‘ent e By | | N | (.

e
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript

of Hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

- was reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record

‘of the said\proceeaihgs to the best of my knowledge, skill and

“ability. = ’
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- 1919 ;
. Midland, Texas 7970]
.= ‘Telephone {915) 684:7131

' CITIES SERVICE OIL GOMPANY

" November 11, 1976

Cﬁaaaﬁx 5275

0 0
Post Office Box 2088

‘ Santa Fe, New Hexico 87561 . flngjEJV
Atfen;1on of hr. uoe D. Ramey . : abAd\Lfmghz

, T ‘ Re: mocc Order No. R-5306 *
1Genilemen: _ ' : ' g(:}?;{iﬁfff

Y PR SUOR SRRy MARP Audas Na. Do :3’95 na.{il‘ea“

5 TR St L e TR At PIVUY W el s T g

_;;m the Wj2 Section 30, T-21-s, R-27-E, Eddy County, Ne‘;

:1nterest'ow;?rs who have ot voluntarily Jo1nea ‘are bevng furnIShed a
‘copy of this letter a]ong with an itemized schedule of the estimated

,iweTl costs.

If ihére areianyi?ufther'queStions on this matter, please advise.

. F. Motter
Engineering Manager
Southwest Reqgion
E & P Division

'EFPﬁch

Attachment

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Jesse Newton McDowell
¢ Ms, Mary M. Geldmacher
Box 1042
National City, California 72050

(Continued on Page Ho. 2)
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Page No. 2 :
NMOCC Order No. R-5306
November 11, 1976 : ' R

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Lynn Geldmacher . .
$ Ms. Mary M. Geldmacher
Box 1042 ’ S ‘
‘Jatmnal City, Callforma 72050 : - —

Mr Michael P. Grace s'
National Parks Highway ‘
Carlsbad New Mexico 88220 , ‘ -
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; CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY

DETAILED WELL ESTIMATE

3244 1Y- 24>

- LEASE- WELL NO* Tracy "Elg #1 . e - DATE 8-12-76
; " LOCATION 1880' FNL & 660' FWL PROP.OEPTH 1L l.ao, P
; X s 30 r_218 : g27E__ couNrty Eddy — STATE MM apefngiilg o
;DézS:CTRIPTION‘ craoe | size l,‘li:?}u. w EEJAE&'S 5%;'::3::: s"s‘rvnlffro: ’Ag;gf"
, __ iTANGIBLES - ' ' -
Casmg 7 v ) Aot L o
Surfoce 16" 657 x—ss STeC A 1400 7404 ~‘
10-3/4" 132,758 R4 Al 1830 7121
10-—3[ "M = LA 020 10792
" 26,408 A 230 47731
/8. 29,704 N-80 LT&C : | A 550 25934
7-5/8" 33.70# ‘N-80 LTAC ;| A. 1030 11886
;188 N= le ril SF.I-—P A 880 :
ections 1 A & 1500
Tubing 5.7 /784 let’s#- mm FooMad A 1240 -
Sorkeryods ‘Padker & Acc. A i1 -
Bottom hole pump
Engine or motor | . . _ } - :
Pumpingunit v : .- = .} - t ’ !
Electrical equip. incl. Labor:& Trans. 1 B i , :
I Line pipe, tittings incl. Labor & Trons 1A 5000 : -
: TANK BATTERY ' :
Stock tanks b i-. . . % A 300 2 11000 -
Seporator, heater irédter, dehydrdtor A IMM 1 “15000° T
M>=teér run and hou s;i;g';’ : ‘
Labor 8 ironsporlunon 6000 -
§L-,;.: ; L
TOTAL TANGIBLES © . . i .; 0 238084 112368
INT kNGIBLES . S
Controct-drillingfobior MIRU-RD & MOR™ 15000 | 15000]
Rotary day work 1.5 days @ 2750 1123750 | 123750]°
Serice rig work 14 days ~ . 10560 10500
Subsurlace casingcquipment : A " 6500 3500
D. S. 1., electric, radicactivity 1dgs, eic. 20000 20000
_Acidizing, fracingi | 10000 -
Perforoting L, -5000 -
-{ Misc. company and contract labor 13000 8000
: ; Road building, locdtion ; - 12500 12500 i
s i ) Cement and cemenfing service 18500 14000 ;
L' Cement squeezi jobs | ° S
"i - Drilling mud, chemijcals i 2:_3900 23000 i
L Diamond coring & gnalyses, bits, teamers : i 25000 25000
F Mud logging unit 120 days ’ 5000 5000
: * Rentol of miscellaneous equip. 10000 7500
o Contraci hauling , 7500 6000
?‘ Woter, fuel ¢ ! 20000 16000
P Miscelloneous mcvdentals 4000 2000
P Contingencies ' _ L : 32925 29175
g aNE !
! TOTAL INTANGIBLES T (362175) | (320925)
I i N A R
Tota! e timated cost < 1005 - 7 ¢ 600259 433293
Totol estimate C. S| 35,6916 % 21{0 2192 154)649

L
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IR O1L CONSERVATION CoMMiIssioN
P .;.vi.,."..."-& s . .

., e & STATE OF NEW MEXICO

T : P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
: 87501

_DIRECTOR ~ LAND COMMISSIONER :  STATE GEOLOGIST

OctoberJZS, 1976

Re: CASE No. 3775

Kﬁllahin & Fox : ORDER NO. ;

Attorneys at ray - B

Post Office Box 1769 : ABDT T onre. ? SR
e P T Applicant:

Santa Fe, New M!zicoA Pplic

Cities Service o1l Company

Dear Sir:

“JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/ £d

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC X
Artesia 0OCC X
Aztec OCC

Other

JOE D. RAMEY PHIL R. LUCERO o EMERY C. ARNOLD

. '
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
- OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5775

Order No, R-5306
APPLICATION OF CITIES: SERVICE OIL s U
COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND ok
-I|AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION, EDDY - - s
‘ QOUHTV NEW MEXICO. it

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION3:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on; Sep*eMber 29,
1976, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NON. on this 27th day of October |, 1976, the CommlssiOn,
a quorum being preésent, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
fully advised in the premises,

4,:
T
§

i?Tnn

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof, ]

(2) That the applicant, cities Service 0il Company, seeks
an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian
formation underlying the W/2 of Section 30, Township 21 South,
Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, T

(3) That the applicant has the right to drill and ‘proposes
to drill its Tracy "E" Well No. 1 at an unorthodox ‘Yocation 1880
feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of saiad
Section 30, ;

(4) That there are interest owners in the proposed proration
unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) That to avoid ths drilling of unnecessary. wells, to
protect correlative rigbts, and to afford to the qwner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
ithout unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the gas

n said pool, the subject application should be approved by
ooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within saiad
nit, . L
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Order No. R~5306

(6) That the applicant should be designated the operator
of the subject well and unit,

(7) That any non—COnsenting working interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well
costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
well costs out of production.

(8) That any non-consenting workina interest owner that
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have
withheld from production his share of the reasonable well
costs plus an additional 100 percent thereof as a reasonable
charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.

.. _(9) That any non~consenting interest owner should be -
afforded the opportunity to object to ‘the actual well costs
but that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable
well costs in the absence of such objection.

; (10) That following determination &f reasonable well costs,
any non-cohsenting working interest owner that has paid his
share of estimated costs should pay to the operalir any amount
that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and
should receive from the ope“aﬁor any amount that paid estimated
well costs exceed reascnable well costs.

=LY That $1978.00 per month suouia be fixed as a reasgoii="
able charge for supervision (,ombined fixed rates) while drilling
sald well, and $278.00 per month should be fixed as a reasonable
charge for supervision while producing; that the operator should
he authorized to withhold from production the proportiOnate share
of such supervision charge attributable to each*non-consenting
working interest, and in addition thereto, the Jperator should
be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
share of actual expenditures required. for operating the subject
well, not {ir excass of what are reasonable, attributable to
each non-consanting working interest.

. (12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
wall which are not disbuvsed for any reason should be placed

'in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
‘proof of ownership. .

. (13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is
dedicated on or before January 1, 1977, the order pooling
said unit should become null and void and of no effect
whatsoever.

o AN
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| IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

lof January, 1977, and shall thereafter continue the drilling

~of said well with due diligenc
o the Morrow tormation;

; of January, 1977, Order (1) of tliis order shall be null and

',4bhv:'va"°° whv ‘Orderx (1) of this order should not: De resc;uuuu.

;‘f subjectqunit'an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.

-3
Case No, 5775
Order_ No., R-=5306 B

(1) That ail mineral interests, whatever they may be, .
in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the W/2 of Section 30,
Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy COunty. New Mexico,
are hereby pooled to form a standard 320-acre gas spacing
and proration unit to be dedicated to applicant's Tracy "E"
Well No. 1 to. be drilled at an unorthodox location 1880 feet
from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said
Seaction 30, said location being hereby approved., .

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall
commence e arl ng of said well on or before the first day

nce to a depth sufficient to test

: ,ROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not
commance the ' of said well cn or before the first day

void and of no effect whatsoever; unless said operator obtains
a time extension from the Commission for good cause shown.

PRDVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to

: complation, or abandonmest, within 120 days after commencement
akall appear before the Commission and

ytherecs, said “p“”’*ﬂ*

(2) That cities Service 0il Company is hereby designated
the operator ‘of the subject well and unit.

(3) That after the effeciive date of this order and within
30 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall: furnish
the Commission and each known working interest owner in the

{4) mbat within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share
¢f estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his
share of reaaonable well costs out of productioz, and that any
such cvner who pays his share of estimated well costs as pro-
vided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall

not be liable for risk charges.

{5) That the operator shall furn:sh the Commission and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well
costs within 90 deys following compietion of the well; that if
no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Com~
mission and the Commigsion has not objected within 45 days
folloving receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall

:
i
3
i
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be the reasonable well costs; provided howevex, that if there
is an objection to actual well costs within said 45~day period

_the Commission r7ill determine reasonable well costs after

public notice and hearing.

(6) That within 60 days following determination of reason-
able well costs, any non—-consenting working interest owner that
has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided

above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount |

that reasonable well costs exceed estimatcd well costs and shall
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
estimated“well costs axceed reasonable waell costs.

(7) That the operator is hereby autiorized to withhold

the following costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
‘attributable to each non~consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him,

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, 100 percent of the
_ pro rata share of reasonabie weil Gosis.

o attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
astimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him,

(8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and
charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced
the well costs.

(9) That $1978.00 per month is hereby fixed as a reasonable
charge for supervision (combined fixed rates) while drilling
said well, and $278.00 per month is a reasonable charge for
supervision while producing; that the operator is hercby
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share
of such supervision charge attributable to each non-consenting
working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator is
hereby authorized to withhold from production the pooportionate
share of actual expenditures required for operating such well,
not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-
consenting working interest,

(10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered
a seven~eighths (7/8) working interest and a one~eighth (1/8)
royalty interest for the vpurpose of allocating costs ard charges
under the terms of this order.

AL £ i A B i

S
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(11} That any well costs or charges which are to be paid
out of production shall be withheld only from the working
interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall
be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason shall be placed
in escrow in Eddy County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true
owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; that the
operator shall notify the Commission of the name and address

of said escrow agent within 90 days from the dete of this
order. ,

. (13) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
“entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem
necessary.

designated.

STATE OF NzW- MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SEAL

arx/

PONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the dag and year hereinabové'

L R
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7.~ . CITIES SERVICE Ol

T0: WORKING
S (Addressee
SUBJECT: cities Propose
i w2 Section}(),
“Eddy Countys
Gentlemen: '
C o gervice proposes
nd 1880° FNL of S
The estimate :
ijs estimate

The estuited ounership
Section 30 is as follows:

cities Service Oil Company

X Belco petrole

X
pobert S. Light

g. 3. Fuller
L < gichael P. Grace —_—
»; Texas oil
1 @ c. Hood MW W

& Cas Corp- \

r
W

L COMPANY

«d Tracy
T-215S,
NeWw

d cost t
4 to Fost

INTEREST OWNERS -
List Attached)

um Co'r'poratio_n' V. e

s, BoxW9 T -
b . Midiond, Texas 79]01 :
BS Telephone (915 684-1131
pugust 19, 1976
- |peroRe Ei TANEEMNUTTER) L
wgE" No. 1 well - O\L;VS:ONSEE"-V:‘\T‘ON Cvflé' o ‘ ‘ L L
R-27-E : ! \}'1’{"»'«"" ~: 2 : :
Lexico g.,\}§,8\_| T&; = o
toy)d‘rin‘ in E}\é‘ very n_éar ~£}:tnre a Morrov test 3 f “
ection 30, T-21-5;, ‘R-27-E» Eddy Coﬁnty,“evzi o :
o drill and complete this well 38 $6‘00;2;5'9.j'00; ‘ ST
$433,293.00. SN NI
in the proposed proration unit covericd the WI 2 of ; S
. Net Acres “:‘"e“:%':_ﬂ.t.aee_ . :
L 17,4493 37.12867
89,8678 28.40942 Ly
28.7793 9.0978% o
3.8384 21361 s
22.1997 1701787
35.0600 31.08333 T
5.5999 ~ 1.77026 b
tion 5.5999 1.77026 L
’ 5.600L ~ T 1.77032
.59406 e

1.8792

._—-‘-—""—

3

L4573



working Intérest Ouners -2 " august 19, 1976
Tracy "E" No. 1 Well . :

in Cities in the drilling of this test. We would sincerely

We :equest: you jo:
dvanced dacision in this ‘matter prior to receipt of our

eciate your a

Operating ‘Agreement. and AFE, which will be fqrfwarded at a later date,as we.
have scheduled 2 hearing before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commnission :
vi.th“respect to c¢ompulsory- ‘woaling. In addxt:.on, 1 would also appreciate
our advising the undersigned if the inte:est ‘set ‘out cotresponds to your "‘-
ealculations. - R o :
m early response to this request will be approciated : T
cnn:s SERVICE OTL COMPANY A
" Thomas. Reller "
~ TH:eh " =
bc - Ht. R. Lc &inSCh ‘ . . Coe . "-‘ _'
216 Carper Building . ‘ . .
Artesia, New liexico 88210 ‘
: ’5 ,
; SR
E H E
i
L
: !
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' Rdbert S, Li%ht

(Aﬂdressee List)

.
i

. Belco Petroleum Corporation
- 411 Pet:roleum Buxldmg

204 W. Texas ;

Midland, Texas 79701 - C

‘Attns Mary Ward

i
T U —

1409 W. Orchard’ lane i
Carlsbad, New Mexico | 88220 :

R. J. Fuller
7202 Eccles St.

tetzan. mamss 75227 1

w‘.‘-“ib » - v.;—-u

i
Hichael P ui‘w.e - -
Natioral Parks .{1ghway;
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

. Texas 0il & Gas Corp. %

P. O. Drawer 591
Midland, Texas . 79701
Attn: Mr. Bill Lively

‘H, C.- Hood ! ;
1455 Midland Nati.onal ”Bank Tower
Hidland Texas 79701 :

C &K Petroleum Corporation
C&K Pettoleum Buxlding
Suite 607

Hidland Texas 79701

Earl E. Gaertner :
703 Gihls Tower West

" Midland, Texas 79701

Dr. James F. Haynes
1717 N. Canal ;
Carlsbad, New Maxico

HORxING INTEREST ownzns .

| é:)' ,“ ‘ ;.uh S




CII1ES SERVICE 0OIL
SOUTHWESTERN REG.

y TR e SN TN EAE I -
: 3 AR NE s oL o
i ! ‘ \
3 " 411 Petroleum Building N T L .
g 204 W. Texas L } . ; o)
i Midisnd, Texsi 79701 ' "
Telephone (915) 683.63466 ‘- s
! ~ BelcoP | al
elco Petroleum Corporation o August 29, 1976
. i R » .
Ico S
Cities Service 011 Company o | b TR
P. 0. Box 1919 : N L i,
Midland; Texas 79701 : ‘ v
Attn: Tom Heller ‘ S
fen | | ‘ Re: 'Avalon Prospect
‘ - Cities - #1 Tracy E
W/2 Section 30 i3
T21S, R27E o i
- Eddy County, New Mex1go :
Gentlemen: | f
-~ Please i -ference your letter of August 19, 1976 in which you’ pronose _5
to drill the captloned land. ] :
" Please be adv1sed that Belco Petroleum Corporat1on will either join . . S
or farmout in the drilling of this well. I will give you a definite decision { ; o
as soon as possible. ‘ o T S
Accord1ng to my calcu]at1ons, Be]co Petro]eum Corporat1on owns 89. 5909
net acres or working interest percentage of 28.3219. I have attached a list
of Belco's leases involved in this for your information.
Yours very truly, o N
BELCO PETROLEUM CORPORATION - | E
Mary dard . i i
Landman ¥
4§
Wi/ sam : .
Enc. BEFORE EXAMINER t"t'TTFQ
OlL_COHIZRVATION ¢ I
; (1eg L~h’l~.10, } o A 5
CASE NO._ 5279 f ' o
L eeee——t———— s - ) 0 d : ‘ g
REGEIVED ’
AUG 31 1976
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| <" RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL—3P+ (plus postage)
SENT TO , " POSTMARK
_Mrs. Mary M. Geldmacher R oATe
STREET AND NO. Sept. 2
‘P, 0. Box 1042 . ePLs 4o
P.0., STATE AND ZiP CODE ' 1976
wﬁ}mc?iﬁéfeﬁ% o1 ALt
N T O Ty
Recewt | I elvery ... .. L. ¢ B
Soiiets PP 2 S tn whem, date and wheis tekoersd . 54 |
[RESTRICTED DELVERY .~ o .o ~ $0¢ '
-~ | SPECTAL DELIVERY (oxtra foe coquir@d) . ~om s — . : 7' i i
PS5 Form NO INSURANCE COVERAGE ~30VIDED— i ) - s.pt "'t- 2’ 1976 i - ‘
Aug. lgn”“ MOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL M,‘::,:_’:;:f: : - | =
ro— S o . b

¥urs. Mary M. Geldmacher
P. U, Box 1042 !
Mational City, California 72050

Re: A tract of land wmeasuring 85' x 150°
Out of iot 1, Block 2, LaHuerta Sub-
division, sec., 30, T-21-5, R~-27-E
Eddy County, llew Mexico

PTIE VA L RV

P

(¥ile 3014070)
Desr Mr>, Geldmacher: o »
By a lack of response to my letters requesting to lease Che above acreage, ; )

I sm sssuning Pauline GCeldmacher lcDowell and her husband, Jesse McDowell
‘and Jerry Geldmacher and his wife, Charlotte Geldmacher do not wish to
lease at the present time. o

Cities Service intends ‘o drill an 11,500 ft. Morrow test 660 ft. from
the west line and 1,880 ft. from the north line of Section 30, 21s=-27E.
The estimated cost to drill and complete this well ts $600,259,00; a dry
L3le is estimated to cost $433,293.00, e request the szbove named varties ;
to join with Cities service tn the drilling of this wvell. Their estimated X
.2927 acres is approximately .0922% of the unit comprised of the W/i2 of
‘Section 30. Their estimated cost to drill and complete this well 18 $553.4%4;

a &ry hole will cost thea approximately $399.50.

Please give this offer your consideration and should the sbove parties elect

to join, I will be most happy to forward our Operating Agreement and AFE for
your review. ,

Tael i : - e A et i S e SRR AR ) Yours truly, i : 5
ERRETHRS : C EYW A RINIES NI ITTE] : L R ' ";
S . BEFORE EXARINER NUTTER CITIES SERVICE OIL CQMPANY n :
‘ e T Ol CONSERVATIOH J0andL 1SN ' 3 ‘
A I Cy 24;4 EXHIGIT NO.

IR : - - "" Al
i 'CASE NO.__6228 Thomas Ileller
rﬂ: ‘ e i meipimerceiezoap - undm
F TH:1h
L o RETURN_RECEIPT REQUESTED
‘t : Co CERTIFIED MAIL No. 660916




 RETURN RECETPT REQUESTED

TR e -
C IR R )

E ‘;:\iig%?ﬁ‘?ﬁ:ﬁm-ﬁ‘!u,»» N

)

-

‘GITIES SERVICE Ot COMPANY

. Mrs, Mary M Geldmacher | »
“'p. 0, Box 1042 .
Califofnia"72050 =

National Citys
. g5' x 150'

A tract of 1and measuring

out of Lot 1, B 2 failuerta Sub-
division, 0. T-21-S, rR-27-E
Eddy County, Ne¥w Mexico

. (File 3014070)

Re:

oncerning attempts by Gities setvice
Pauline Geldmacherrncnpwéllﬁand
Geldmacher. 1 Jife, Charlotteé
rion 30 late this -

Dear Mrs. Geldmacher?
‘please refer O my previousvletﬁets c
LS the‘captioﬁed propert
- McDowell; Jerry Lyno :
rill a‘weiL jn the w/2 of Section
reciate any i ati épﬁéerﬁiﬁg the -
jes. Please recall our )
ge providing for a 3/16

Geldmacher. We ‘intend €O
year and we would cincerely 3PP
addresses of the previously gentioned part

250.00 per acre for 2 5-year-term lea

,gmountgd’to
yoyalty.
sitate to contact the undersigned collect.

Please do not he

Thomas Heller
Landman

TH:eh

fferifit"

e e s

v
S e

P .
VN5 B R s
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out of Lot 1, Elock 2, Lilnerta Subdivui.on.
Secticn 30, 21.»-278, Eddy County, New .wd.eo
{3014370) - ;

‘Bc;r !-lr-. nelc&«acler: e

i H
21 ; %

Plaase refer to my letter of FNovesber 11, 1‘)75 concerning the ovncr;hip
of tha above trect of lend., 'The records indicats amna ovned by
Pauline G»lém.c‘ner ‘eDovell and husbond, Jesse l‘ewton McDoueu' Jerty:

. Lynn Geldeacher and wife, Charlotte Celduscheri' Ve arg vcry ‘interestod

. i leasing this tract ond ary infonmetion you nzy heve ooncemins the
t.ddressed of tiia cbove vould be sincerely a‘mreciatcd. :

Tour oarly considerstion of this raquest would be appractateu.
Ycurs truly, o : ’
CITIES SERVICE OIL. cmrm

Thomas Yeller 5 .
P

T ik [k S Y S g , ;;g’;;;.{_} P  n
Mrs. Mery M, Celdnacher
‘Box 1842 _
Rauoul ctty. cuu’:omn ‘7‘2630 | o /
HE 45 TR
Res A tract of 1end maaunng 85 feet by 150 f“t / I

D U
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-Mrs, Mary M. Gelamacher , R T : o
Box 1042 Y o N ‘ i
Hational City, Califoinie 72050
- Re: A tract of jand neasuring 85 feet by 150 feet -
: out of Lot 1, Bloeck 2, LaBuerts Subdivision,
~ Section 30, 21s-27zx, . s
County, New Mextco (3014070)

H

. :

Dear Mrs. Geldmacher;

¢it1ea Service is currently purébising 011 and Gas Leases %«:hx Section 30 .
in the hopes of commencing a well in this section within the very near

- future. A check of “the, Eddyhounty records indicates the ;abavc tract
of land {g owned by Paﬁlig’;‘g ‘Geldmacher McDowell and bus,banid,"’.rgesse SRS
Newton McDowel1; Jerry Lynu" Geldmacher and vife, Chgrl'oftte?; Geldmachar,

The tax roils;: bowever, CAXYY your name as the Party currently Paying
texes on thig acreage, o

‘ d Gas Leise Providing for 3/1s royalty, Any 'informa-
‘tion you mey have regarding the currvem:: addresges of Paulfix}e Geldmacher
McDowell end Jerry Lynn Galdmacher would be most appreciated,

Should you have &y questions, please feel

free to contact fthe under-
eigned collect,

Yours truly,

oo ooty e

CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPARy

R . . ' Thcmas Hellex
o Landman

THIE ‘ .

IO i, i s

. ’ -
. [P ,
T e Pty Py SEop <
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: KELLAHIN AND FOX

. ATTORNEYS AT LAW

500 DON SASPAR'AVENUE
POST GFZiCE 80X 1789 o ; ; . F e

JASGN W. KELLAHIN . ; : T L
avdviphyiie SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87801 Tewermonii 982-4315 !

B T

W. THOMAS KELLAKIN : v ’ AREA CODE BOS .
jSeptember 3, 19;76 .
8
] e E
i
“Mr. Joe Ramey,i Secrietary Dlrector X | o
New Mexico 011 Conservat1on Comm1ss1on :
<P, 0. Box 2088 f .
Santa Fé, New MeX1C0 87501 i

Dear Mr. Ramey

[

E’ncloS’fed?

of the appllcatlon ice

approval of compulsory poohng and an unort.mdof“w 11‘
location, Eddy County, New Mexico. We would appreciate ,
this being set for the September 29th hearlng E ST U NERREE

3

, Youx;s very truly, . :
S ~Jasdn W. Kellahin S 1 N

CC: Mr Gene Motter o

Mr. Robert F. LeBlanc ‘ : T “

Mr. Chariles R Mltchell : . P e

JWK:kj £
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BEFORE THE

OIL CONSFRVNTLVJ COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO’

'R OF THE APPLIEATION
OF CITIES SERVIGE' OIL COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL OF 'COMPULSORY POOLING:AND -
AND UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION,” EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

A P'p~nﬂ1@c5A§T‘I*o‘N

' Comes now C1t1es Serv1ce 011 Company and applies to the

0il Conservatlon Comm1551on of New Mexico ' for compulsory

'poollng -and approval of an unorthodox well location, Eddy

County, New Mexico, and in support thereof would show the

,Comm1s¢10n.

1. App11cant is the owner of the rlght to drill and

develop the W/Z of Section 30, Townshlp 21 South, Range 27

"East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County; New Mexico, aﬁd proposes to drill

its Tracy "E" No. 1 well, to be located 660 feet from the

. West 11ne, and 1880 feet from the North line of Section 30,

an unorthodox well locatlon; 4s'a Pennsyl#énian well.
2. All interest owners have agreed to the driiling of

the proposed well with the éxception of the following interest

owners:
Belco Petroleum Corporatlon H. C. Hood
411 Petroleum Building 1455 Midland National
Midland, Texas 79701 o Bank Tower

Midland, Texas 79701
Pauline Geldmacher McDowell
Jessee McDowell
Jerry Geldmacher
Charlotte Geldmacher :
c/o Mary M. Geldmacher
P. 0. Box 1042 : Earl E. Gaertner
National City, California 72050 703 Ghils Tower West
Midland, Texas 79701

Michael P. Grace
National Parks Highway

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

L e o




3. Aﬁplicant has made diligent effort to obtain

voluntary agreement to the drilling of the proposed well,

and has béén“ﬁﬁable to obtain such agreement.

4. App11cant proposes the location of the well at 660
feet from the West 11ne, and 1880 feet from the North line
to assure- m‘x1mum dlstance form re51dences in the area, and

'for“topograph1cal reasons occas1oned by established trees’ o : (‘ “

L

and fences.
WHEREFORF app11cant prays that thls dpplicaiton be set
- for heariﬁg before the Commission's duly app01nted examiner,
and that’ after notice and hearing as provided by law, the .
Comm1551on enter its order poollng all of the mineral inter-

'ests, whatever they may be underllnlng the proposed un1t

itogether w1th provision ior appllcant to recover its necessary

costs in drilling and equipping the well charges for super- g

v1s1on, and operation, and for a risk factor ‘for the risk

, \-.\

assumed in dr1111ng the well, as prov1ded by law.

Respectfully submitted

e i e o=
i .

CITIES SERVICL oIL COHPnNY

B Y, ) s .
(¢l\lahin & Fox

P.-0. Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 - 2
Attorneys for Applicant

L
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BEFORE THE ) ]
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO | A ’

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION : : ;

OF CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY_FOR : o
APPROVAL OF COMPULSORY "POOLING ‘AND
AND UNORTHODOX WELL: LOCATION, EDDY
COUNTY NEW MEXICO

A;P‘P LICATION

Comes now C1t1es Serv1ce 0il Company and applies to- the
i 0il Conservat1on C0mm1551on of New Hexlco for compulsory

pooling and approval of an unorthodox well location, Eddy

' County, New Mexico, and in support the¢reof would show the

TN = NS
1. Appllcant is the owrer of the rlght to drill and : ‘
~develop the W/2 of Section 30 Townshlp 21 South, Range 27
fEast N.M. P.M., Eddy County, New Mex1co, and proposes-to drllli
;1ts Tracy “"E" No. 1 well, to be located 660 féet from the
‘West liné,°anﬁﬁ188b'feét from the North line of Section 30,
‘an unorthodox weiihlothtion, as a Pennsylvanian well.
Z. All interest owners have agreed to the drilling of

‘the proposed well with the exception of the following inte}est

owners:

- Belco Petroleum Corporation ‘H. C. Hood .
411 Petroleum Building 1455 Midland National
Midland, Texas 79701 Bank Tower -

Midland, Texas 79701

Pauline Geldmacher McDowell
Jessee McDowell Michael P. Grace
Jerry Geldmacher National Parks Highway (
Charlotte Geldmacher Carlsbad, Neh Mexico 88220
c/o Mary M. Geldmacher
P, 0. Box 1042 Earl E. Gaertner

National City, California 72050 703 Ghils Tower West
: Midland, Texas 79701




3. Applicant has made diligent effort to obtain
‘voluntary Lgreement to the drilling of thg proposed well,

and has been unable to aébtain such agreement. e PR T

4. Applicant proposes the location of the well at 660
feet fiom the West line, and 1880 feet from the North line

to assure maximum distance form residences in the area, and ST ;

for topographical reasons occasioned by estamishe"d"’ltrees‘
and fences. ’
MWﬁE§EF0R5~apﬁiicant ptgyé that this apﬁii@ﬁitbh'be set

for hearing before the Commission's duly appointed exaﬁiner, :

and that after notice and heariig as provided by law, the - o
Commission enter its 6rder"poolingﬁall‘cf the ‘mineral inter-

ests, whatever they may be underlining the proposed unit,

together with provisionxfor applicant to reéovér its necessary . ;
costs in dtilling:hnd”equipping the well, charges for super-

vision, and 6pef§ii°n, and for a risk faétor for the risk

assumed in drilling the weil, as provided by law.

Respectfully submitted,

CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY

By W attad
ahin § Fox

P. 0. Box 1769 u
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attorneys for Applicant
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BEFORE THE ﬁvwﬁgqfffww(waﬁf%
0IL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NE&hM£XICO

IN THE MATTER OF 'l'HE APPLICATION
OF CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL .OF COMPULSORY POOLING AND

AND UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION EDDY

COUNTY, NEW MEXI'CO

APPLICATION

Comes now Cities Service 0il Cbmpany and applies to the
0il Conservation Commission of New Mexéco for comﬁufsb}y
pooling and approval of an unorthodox well location; Ed@y
County, ‘New Mexico, and in s'ﬁppoi-t they sof would Sh&w,;t‘ile
Comﬁliss ion: | » - »

1. Applicant is thé owner of the right to drill and

develop the W/2 of Sectior 30, Township Z1 South, Rénge 27
East, 'N.M;P;M,r, Ecidy County, New Mexico, and prop'ose“s' to drill
its Tracy "EY No. 1 well, to be located 660 feet frém the

West line, and 1880 feet from the North iine of Section 30,
an unorthodox well lccation,' as a Pennsylvanian wzell.*

2. A11 1nterest owners have agreed to the dr1111ng of

the proposed well w1th the ex-eptlon of the following interest

owners:

Belco Petroleum Corporation |, H. C. Hood ; wﬂ"/

411 Petroleum Building 1455 Midland National
Midland, Texas 79701 WM Bank Tower

v . Midland, Texas 79701
Pauline Geldmacher McDowell Iz :ﬁ’l l
Jessee McDowell Michael P. Grace

Jerry Geldmacher National Parks Highway

Charlotte’ Geldmacher “d/ Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220

c/o Mary M. Geldmacher

4
P. O. Box 1042 Earl E. Gaertner
National City, California 72050 703 Ghils Tower Westww

Tl |

Midland, Texas 79701
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Cane 5795

3. Aﬁplicant has made diligent effoft to obtain
voluntary agreement to the drilling of the proposed well,
and has been unable to obtain such agreement. '

4. Applicant proyoses the location of the well at 660
feet from the West line, and 1880 feet from the North line
to assure maximum diStancg form residences i the area, and
for topographical feagons oécasionéd'by established trees
and fences.

WHEREFORE appllcant prays that ‘this app11ca1ton be set
for hearlng before the ‘Commission's duly appﬂ1nted examlner,
“and’ thdt after notlce and hearlng as prOVIded by law, the
Ccmmlss1on~enter its order poollng all of the mineral inter-
ests, whatever théy may be underlining the proposed unit,
together\w1th prov1s1on for appllcant to recover its necessary
costs 'in drilling and equlpplng ‘the well chargés for super-
vision,‘and operation, and for a risk factor for the risk
assumed in drilling the well, as pfoiided by 1aﬁ.

| Respectfu]ly submltted
CITIEb SERVICE OIL COMPANv

By —_ W NuWled.:
Kedlahin & ‘Fox

P. 0. 'Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexlco 87501
‘Attorneys for Applicant
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

o

. IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING.
CALLED BY THE oiL 'ONSERVATION

" COMMISSION OF ‘NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 5775

(::: ‘ ' Order~Ne,mR,g§zog

APPLICATION ‘OF CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY . ; . :
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND ‘AN UNORTHODOX 3 : Do
WELL LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXITO. : o

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION o

' BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 29 , 1976 °
. at Santa Fe, hew MGXLCO, before Examiner_Daniel S. Nutter. g S

. NOW, on this - day of Oebebo: y 19NS the CQmm1551on,‘
a guorum being present, Eaving considered the testlmony, the recoxd,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully adv1sed
in the premlses, :

T a0 e s

FINDS'

(1) That ‘due publlc notice having been given as requxxed by
law, the Commission has jurlsdietxon of this cause and the 8ubject
matter thereof. : |

(2) That the applicant, _ Cities Service 0il Company

seeks an order pooling all mineral interests _in the Pennsylvanian

formation underlying the __ W/2 ;

of Section 30 ; Townsﬁip 21 South |, Range 27 East ,

N Mexico.




ks of the subject well and’

e o
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Case NO .

ordcr ‘No. ﬁ-

,(3)
its Tracy

dril)/sxweRt

That the appiicant has the rig
"E" Well No. 1.

to

at atr unorthodo
from the North line and 660

i
i

ht to drill and proposcs

x location 1880 feet !

B of: saxd gsection 30.
*(4) That there are lnterest owners
‘unit who ﬁ

(5)

ve not agreed to pool their

That to avoid the drllllng of

and to affo

est ln sald unlt the opportunlty

1nter

thhout unnecessary expense hls just an

in: sald pool the subjeot appllcatlon s

poollng a11 mlneral 1nterests, whatever

un_;t .

1) That the applicant should be d

P
unit.
That any non—consentlng workin

(7)
fféréed the opportunlty to pay hlS

costs to ‘the " operator in lleu of paylng

well costs out of productlon.,
(8) That any non-
does not-pay hlS share of estlmated wel
w1thhe16 from productlon hls ‘share of t
plus an addltlonallav

% 1nvolved in the drilling of the we

(9):

afforded the opportunity to object to t

ris

That any non-consentlng intere

that actual well costs should be adopte

costs 1n the absence of such objectlon.

(10) That following determlnatlon

any noa—consentlng worklng ‘interest own

share of estimated costs ‘should pay to

hat reaaonable well costs e
should rcc01ve from the operator

wall cost° oxceed reasonable wol

v et e o i S

:thereof as.

any amount th

1 costs.

feet from the West 1ipe'

in the proposcd proratlon

1nterests.

unnecessary wells, to

rd to the owner of each

receive

!
[P P

d fair share oY the’gas

hould be approved by

R e R

they may be, w1th1n said

1 A S O Y

esignated the operatur

R

g interest owner should

share of estlmated well

hls sh

are of reasonable =

[ SWSNPINSEL

consentlng working interest owner that,
1 costs should have

he reasonable well costs

a reasonable charge for the

11.

b 0o

st owner should be
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he actual well costs but

d as the reasonable well
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o B
. |  while Jf:rl.'n

.:m,c( vosll 365‘5275"00‘
- C MM% ,&¢ 5".(5& 4y A ACMJM/‘

sCase No.,
" ?kawfﬁ&44k%uf-,
exr month hould be fixed as a reason- |

“Order No. R-

i; (11) 7That i ‘773 ov

ey e

““"""‘\
o\blO chargc fOl.’ suptrvmlon (comblned fixed rﬂtos;A Lnat. the I T

qoperator should be authorized to w1thhoid from productlon the

proportlonate share of such supervi ion chargc attrlbutable to

‘each non- conuentlng working 1ntexest, and in addltnon thereto,

1the operator should be authorlzed to W1thhold from productlon

f
H i

the proportlonate share of actual expendltures requlred for
ioperatlng the subject well, not in exccss of what are reasonable,f
attrlbutable to each non-cohsenting worklng 1nterest.

¢

ﬁ (12) That all proceeds £rém productlon from Lhe sub)ect
‘well which are not dlsbursed for any regson shouldibe placed
ﬁln escrow to'be paid to the~true‘owne§ %hereoﬁﬂﬁpod demand and
iproof of oWnefship. | |

(13) That upon the fallure of the operator of said pooled
‘unlt to commence drllllng of the'" wel‘?to whlch sald unlt is’

dedlcated on or before Januard L114’77 . the order

pOOlng said unlt should become null and void and of no effect
whatsoever. | o

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: B . ;..é |

(1) That all mineral 1nterests, whatever they may be,

formatlon underlylng ‘the W/2

(&

' Towrshlp 21 South ; , Range __ 27 _East r

Rennsylvanlan

jin the

"of Section 30

?NMPM, ffzfizfiafi——ﬂ—*ﬂf’\—*’vﬂ”\—r—s— EddY Cobnty, New'Mexice,

,are hereby pooled to form a standard .57.0-—

acre gas spacing

appllcant

3 Tra

"E" Well Noj.
inﬂ

and proration unit to be dedicated to/ GXXXKnXHEXﬂx
to be drilled at an unorthodox locatlon‘1§80 feet from . the th llne
and 660 feet from the West line of sald Sectlon 30, 34«[ lhﬂ

7 EEGIDFD HOWEVFR that the operator of sald uth shall

commence the ‘drilling of said well on or before the 15&1 day of

Q)Ww
of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the
| Reamsyivemian Ma otsad

PROVIDED FURTINR, that in the eVént said operatoer does not

formatlon,

I3
‘

“commence the darilling of said well on or before the ‘J%nst_day of

!
', 197 Z and shall thereaftel continue the drllllnd

' 19'7;[, order (f)gof Lhis’nrdér shall be null

%

i

tand void and of no offect whatsocver;

QA

/WM

time oxtoension

ffrom tne

funless

commission Lor

JOOG cause

said oporator

shown,

ohtains
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i (3) .. That after the effective date of this order and within

wiﬁﬁit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.

5-4~
“Casc No.
“Qrder No., R~

weil not be driiled to

xcompletion, ox abandonment, within 120 days after commeﬁcement
‘theréof, said operator shall appear before the Commission and
show cause why Order (1) of this order should not be rescinded.

(2) That cCities Service 0il Company is hereby designated

‘the operator of the subject well and uhit: -

-30 days prior to commencina said well!, the cperator shall furnish

4 LI,

‘the Commission and each known working interest owner in the subject

ﬁ» - (4) That w1th1n 30 days from . the date the schedule of = A
estlmated we]l costs' is furnlshed to him, any-non-consentlng
sworklng 1nterest owner shall “have the right to pay;hisfshare
of estlmated well costs to the operator in lieu of paylng hlS

share of reasonable well costs out of production, and that any

«, i
it

fsuch owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as pro-

.

‘shall remain ilable f[or operating costs but shall

) That the Operato: shall furnish the Commission and each

known worklng interest owner an 1temlzed schedule of actual well

fcosts w1th1n 90" days follow1ng completlon of the well; +hat lf

-no objectlon to the actual well costs is recelved by the Com- P

v

mission and the Comm1531on has not objected w1th1n 45 days
xf0110wing receipt of said schedule, the actual well co$ts shall

"be the reasonable well ¢osts; provided however, that if ‘there

‘is an objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period
-the Ceﬁmissibn will determine reasonable well costs after public
'notlce and hearlng.

(6) That withia 60 days following determination of rcason-

able well costs, any non-consenting working interest -owner that

‘has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided

N e o — o dpan o
.

i
é

£
!
.
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Case No. -
Order No. R~ i
i i
above shall pay to the operator his pro rata sharc of the amount 1 ;
' ’ L R B
that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall i - t
. : ‘ ;
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that . |
estimated well costs excecd reasonable well costs. ‘
: (7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold 3
the following costs and charges from production:
(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs ’
‘attributable to each non-consenting working i
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the . . 3
“date the schedule of estimated well costs is
| furnished to him. BRI
(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the P
L . : !,f/z,‘ coad~ b
{ drilling of the well, 100 Oof ‘the pro rata’ R
share of reasonable well costs attributabie P
i to each non-consenting working interest P
i owner who has not paid his share of estimated: | .
: ’ i :
i . i P
§ well costs within 30 days from the date the } !
schedule of estimated well costs is furnished
i < :
to him. T | Eod
iz ' S
(8) That the opevator shall distribute said casts and . = = | |
:i charges withheld from production to the parties who ‘advanced b
;: g . a . . ' 2
i € we costs. ad a- a,d,m.f - IO PN
i (9) That JF7K,05 per month is hercby|Lixed as a reasonable | i
:] - S
;= charge for supervision (combined fixed rates)’\ that the operator : | -
i : ' ) :
! is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
P ; . 5 : i
i, share of such supervision charge attributable to each non- b
i ’ o b
; consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operei(fbr;« i
is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate%
' share of actual expenditures required for operating such well,
not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non- 5
;.v consenting working interest. i ¢
_ i b
| : .
z . ¥
] ! i
; o
i : .'
t :
:
! 3 . é
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-G~
Casc No,
Order No. R-
(10) That any unsevercd mineral interest shall be considered
a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest . and a ohe-eibhth (1/8) i
A royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges .
1 : 5 7
{ under the terms of this order. - : 2 J
t o - i . i
(11). That any well costs or charges which' are to be paid i § ;
out of production shall be withheld only from the working i i
interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall é
be w1thhe1d f*om productlon attrlbutable to royalty interests. ;
(12) That all proceeds from productlon from the subject ;
. - h b
~:1r-well which are not disbursed for-any reason shall be placed in ;
« e T ;
: escrOW'in Eddy  County, New Mexico, to be paid to the Erue owner: E
? thereof upon demand and proof of ownershlp, ‘that the operator f :
i . , i
2 i shall notlfy the Commission of the name and address of said %
W“ ‘escrow agent within 90 days from the date of thlS order. : ¢
b ) ! 3 E
'%' {(13) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the ;
; entry of4suchffurther orders as the Commisgsicn may Jdeem ﬁ&C&SSary;; 3
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day‘enﬁiyear heresinabove
: designated. :
i
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